In Q1 2019 VEF invested a further USD 0.25 mln by way of secondary shares
in the company.

As per March 31, 2019, VEF has invested a total of USD 11.0 mln into
iyzico, and values its stake at USD 26.1 mln on the basis of latest transaction.
Vostok Emerging Finance owns a 21.1% stake in the company.

iyzico is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Creditas
VEF has invested a total of USD 25 mln into Creditas. During Q2 2018, a sec-
ond close following the Q4 2017 financing round happened, where Amadeus
and Santander Bank invested into the company, at the same valuation as VEF.

As per March 31, 2019, VEF has an ownership of 9.95% of the company
valued at USD 25.0 mln on the basis of the latest transaction in the company.

Creditas is categorized as a level 2 investment.

REVO/Sorsdata
As per March 31, 2018 VEF owns 25% in REVO group and had invested a
total of USD 8.8 mln. The 25% stake in the group is valued at USD 18.0 mln.
The valuation is derived from valuation models focused on multiples of NII
(net interest income) and revenues, coupled with the intrinsic value of the
convertible loan note.

REVO/Sorsdata is categorized as a level 3 investment.
Sensitivity analysis EV/revenue multiple, USD

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
15,536 16,324 17,111 17,899 18,687 19,474 20,262

Sensitivity USD/RUB

+15% +10% +5% 65.7 -5% -10% -15%
15,861 16,478 17,155 17,899 18,722 19,635 20,657

JUMO
During the fourth quarter of 2018, JUMO successfully finalized the second
close of a big capital raise which took the full round to near USD 65 mln.
The round attracted a new investor base and was led by Goldman Sachs,
who alongside existing investors were joined by Proparco (the private sector
financing arm of the French Development Agency – AFD) and Finnfund.
VEF took up its rights and invested USD 3.1 mln in the round.

As per March 31, 2019, VEF’s 6.8% ownership share in Jumo is valued at
USD 16.4 mln on the basis of this transaction. Vostok Emerging Finance has
invested a total of USD 14.6 mln in the company.

[…]

Konfio is categorized as a level 2 investment.

TransferGo
In 2018, TransferGo successfully closed a new funding round of around
USD 16 mln. VEF lead the round alongside existing and new investors
including Revo Capital, a Turkish VC fund, and Ripple. In the process, VEF
exercised the outstanding USD 2.8 mln (EUR 2.5 mln) convertible loan
note plus accrued interest and invested an additional USD 2.7 mln (EUR 2.3
mln) in TransferGo, taking VEF’s ownership stake to 16.2% in the company.

As per March 31, 2018, VEF’s stake in TransferGo is valued at USD 12.6
mln on the basis of the aforementioned transaction.

TransferGo is categorized as a level 2 investment.

Guiabolso
As at March 31, 2019, VEF has invested a total of USD 30 mln in Guiabolso,
and values its 10.9% stake at USD 11.0 mln on the basis of an EV/revenue
peer multiples valuation model. The valuation represents a 28% decrease
in valuation in the first quarter of 2019, and is derived from and reflects
Guiabolso’s new strategic long-term focus impacting the short-term revenue
growth, depreciating BRL, and derating valuation multiples in the peer
group.

Guiabolso is categorized as a level 3 investment.
Sensitivity analysis EV/revenue multiple, USD

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
9,513 10,011 10,509 11,006 11,504 12,001 12,499

Sensitivity analysis USD/BRL

+15% +10% +5% 3.9 -5% -10% -15%
9,571 10,006 10,482 11,006 11,585 12,229 12,948

Nibo
During the first quarter of 2019, Nibo raised an additional USD 2.5 mln
from the current investor base. VEF lead the round and invested an
additional USD 2.0 mln. As per March 31, 2019, VEF has invested a total of
USD 5.3 mln into Nibo, and values its stake at USD 8.6 mln on the basis of
an EV/revenue peer multiples valuation model. The valuation represents a
28.1% increase in valuation compared to VEF’s valuation as per December
31, 2018. Vostok Emerging Finance owns a 20.6% stake in Nibo following
the latest transaction.

Nibo is categorized as a level 3 investment.
Sensitivity analysis EV/revenue multiple, USD

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
7,403 7,804 8,206 8,607 9,009 9,410 9,812

Sensitivity analysis USD/BRL

+15% +10% +5% 3.9 -5% -10% -15%
7,485 7,825 8,197 8,607 9,060 9,564 10,126

30

Change in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Company Opening balance

Jan 1, 2019
Investments/

(divestments), net
Fair value

 change
Closing balance

Mar 31, 2019
Percentage
of portfolio

iyzico 25,861 250 – 26,111 12.8%
Creditas 25,000 – – 25,000 12.3%
REVO Technology/Sorsdata 14,636 – 3,346 17,982 8.8%
JUMO 16,408 – – 16,408 8.1%
Konfio 15,000 – – 15,000 7.4%
TransferGo 12,842 – -254 12,588 6.2%
Guiabolso 15,265 – -4,259 11,006 5.4%
Nibo 4,957 – 1,650 8,607 4.2%
Magnetis 5,806 – 444 6,250 3.1%
FinanZero 5,030 – -169 4,861 2.4%
Finja 3,289 2,000 25 3,314 1.6%
TCS Group Holding PLC (Tinkoff Bank) 7,908 -8,706 798 – –
Liquidity management 44,896 – 514 45,410 22.3%
Total 196,898 -6,456 2,096 192,538 94.6%

Magnetis
During Q3 2018 Magnetis successfully closed a bridge financing round
where VEF invested an additional USD 700 thousand in the form of a two-
year convertible loan note, to add to its initial USD 3.0 mln investment,
alongside existing investor Monashees. VEF values its stake in Magnetis on
the basis of an EV/AUM % peer multiple, and as at March 31, 2019, Vostok
Emerging Finances’ 16.9% ownership in the company is valued at USD 6.2
mln including the convertible loan note.

Magnetis is categorized as a level 3 investment.
Sensitivity analysis EV/AUM multiple, USD

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%
5,440 5,707 5,974 6,241 6,508 6,776 7,043

Sensitivity analysis USD/BRL

+15% +10% +5% 3.9 -5% -10% -15%
5,520 5,739 5,978 6,241 6,532 6,856 7,217

FinanZero
During February 2018, VEF’s outstanding convertible loan note of USD
0.1 mln was converted into shares. In March, 2018, FinanZero closed
a funding round in the amount of USD 3.6 mln (SEK 30 mln), where
VEF took up its rights alongside existing investors and a number of new,
external investors. VEF invested an additional USD 0.9 mln (SEK 7.12 mln).
Following conversion of the loan note and the new investment round, VEF
holds 23.7% of the shares in the company.

As per March 31, 2019, VEF’s ownership in FinanZero is valued at USD
4.9 mln (SEK 45.1 mln) on the basis of the latest transaction.